
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 26 September 
2012 

  Time: 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th July, 2012 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 

5) 
  

 
4. 2011/12 Statement of Accounts and External Auditors Annual Governance 

Report (ISA 260) (herewith) (Pages 6 - 183) 
  

 
5. Annual Treasury Management Report and Actual Prudential Indicators 2011/12 

(report herewith) (Pages 184 - 199) 
  

 
6. Audit and Inspection Recommendations Update Report (herewith) (Pages 200 - 

204) 
  

 
7. Date and time of the next meeting: -  

 
 

• Wednesday 24th October, 2012, to start at 4.00 pm in the 
Rotherham Town Hall.   

 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 18/07/12 

 

 

11P

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
18th July, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding and Kaye. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sims and Rashpal Khangura, KPMG  
 
P8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30TH MAY, 2012.  

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th May, 2012, were 

considered.   
 
Resolved: - That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman.   
 

P9. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNANCE - CONSULTATION.  
 

 The Director for Internal Audit and Asset Management reported that 
consultation was underway in relation to changes proposed to local authority 
governance.  The proposed changes included: -  
 

• Appointments to external auditors; 

• Role of independent Chair and members; 

• Requirement for independent auditor’s panel.  
 
The consultation’s response deadline was 29th August, 2012.   
 

P10. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL R
[...]
the Service.  
 

• Customer satisfaction: -  
 
o Most recent survey of senior managers’ views of the Service taken in 

2010 reported an average of 5.35 on a scale of 1 = poor and 6 = 
excellent; 

o In 2011/12, 100% of managers of a Service area that had been 
audited rated the Service provided as good or excellent.  

 

• External Audit (KPMG) review of Internal Audit: -  
 

o The KPMG review of January 2010 found that the Service was fully 
compliant with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit; 

o In April 2012, following review of 2011/12 internal audit work, KPMG 
again confirmed their full reliance on the Service’s work.   

 
The Audit Committee’s attention was drawn to sections 4.2, Internal Audit 
Resources, and 4.3, Benchmarking, which demonstrated a lean, cost effective 
and competitive Service.   
 
One issue raised within the report related to a slight delay seen in the Sundry 
Debtors’ System concerning delays at the formal legal stage.  Internal Audit 
Management were already aware of this issue and had put control actions in 
place.   
 
Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised: -  
 

• A small number of the Planned Audits in 2011/12 were recorded as 
‘Awaiting Reply’ at the ‘number of recommendations agreed’ stage.  Were 
there sufficient safeguards to ensure this was followed up?  
 
o The Chief Auditor confirmed their confidence in the system in place; a 

follow-up process did exist.  An escalation mechanism existed to refer 
persistent non-compliance.  Since the report had been published, 
responses had been received in two of the cases.   

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 18/07/12 

 

 

13P

 

• Opportunity to include the comments made by managers whose Services 
had undergone Audit work within the Annual Report to support the 
customer service section.   
 

• Sundry Debtors’ Department.  

• Small Businesses.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2011/12 be noted, 
including the confirmation that the Council’s control environment worked 
effectively during the year.    
 
(2)  That it be noted that there was adequate Internal Audit in place which 
operated effectively during 2011/12.     
 

P11. ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2011/12.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Director for Internal 
Audit and Asset Management outlining the work that had taken place in 
2011/12 to prevent and detect fraud and corruption.  The draft Annual Fraud 
Report (2011/12) demonstrated the Council’s commitment towards 
minimising the risk of fraud and deterring potential fraudsters.   
 
The full version of the Council’s Annual Fraud Report (2011/12) had been 
submitted at Appendix A.   
 
In 2011/12, the Council: -  
 

• Investigated 1,393 potential fraudulent Housing and Council Tax Benefit 
cases (compared to 895 in 2010/11); 

• Obtained 32 prosecutions (25 in 2010/11); 

• Issued 108 formal cautions (107 in 2010/11);  

• Issues 93 administrative penalties (84 in 2010/11);   

• Recovered £2.52millions in overpayments in Benefits (compared to £2.45 
millions in 2012/11). 

 
It was noted that the incidence of fraud remained very low in overall terms, 
when the breadth of the Council’s activities and spending were taken into 
account.   
 

• There had been no incidences of general fraud (excluding Benefits) that 
exceeded £10,000 during 2011/12.   

 
There were 9,036 Housing and Council Tax Benefit overpayments in 2011/12 
(compared to 8,880 in 2010/11).  This represented a small proportion of the 
total payments made during 2011/12.  The vast majority were not fraudulent 
claims but as a result of changing circumstances that were notified after the 
change had occurred, necessitating a future change being required.  The 
Council investigated 1,393 potentially suspicious overpayment charges,  
 
 

Page 3



14P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 18/07/12  

 

 

The £2.52 millions of overpayments that were recovered would be used in 
delivering frontline services for the benefit of Rotherham residents.   
 
The Director of Internal Audit and Asset Management reported that a press 
release would be prepared in relation to these successes.   
 
Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised: -  
 

• Anecdotal evidence existed that Rotherham was in-line with the national 
average on Benefit recovery;  

• Work was ongoing to identify the profile of Benefit fraudsters.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the production of the Local Authority’s Annual Fraud 
Report be supported.  
 
(2)  That appropriate publicity be produced to highlight the outcomes from the 
Council’s anti-fraud activity and to act as a deterrent to fraud.   
 

P12. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12 (UNAUDITED).  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Chief Accountant and 
Finance Manager (Accounting Standards).  The report provided further 
information to the Audit Committee about the unaudited Financial Statements, 
prior to considering the audited Financial Statements in September, 2012.     
 
The unaudited Financial Statements had been attached at Appendix 2. They 
were published on the Council’s website on 29th June, 2012, thereby 
complying with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
(2011) for them to be published no later than 30th June.  
 
The Financial Statements and related books, deeds, contracts, bills, vouchers 
and receipts were on deposit for public inspection over the period from 16th 
July, 2012, until 10th August, 2012.  
 
The principal changes to the 2011/12 Statement of Accounts were: -  
 

• Disaggregation of Cultural; Environment and Regulatory; and, Planning 
Service revenue expenditure in the Combined Income and Expenditure 
Statement into three separate expenditure headings in 2011/12 ; 

• New disclosure on the cost of exit packages (disclosed in Note 14); 

• Introduction of a new category of assets called heritage assets 
(described in Note 24); 

• Clarity on the definition of related parties which had been used to 
reappraise the disclosure of Related Party Transactions in Note 17. 

 
Part B of the submitted Appendix one showed how the Council had responded 
to the recommendation made by KPMG in 2010/11 on areas for 
improvement in closing down and preparing the 2011/12 Financial 
Statements.   
 
Discussion ensued, and the following issues were raised: -  
 
 

Page 4



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 18/07/12 

 

 

15P

• Updates on various financial commitments and investments made by 
the Council were given;  

• Availability of information.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the unaudited Financial Statements be received and the 
content of the document be noted.   
 
(2)  That it be noted that the Statutory Requirement to publish Statement of 
Accounts by no later than 30th June, was met with the publication of 
Rotherham’s Statement of Accounts on 28th June, 2012.   
 

P13. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING: -  
 

 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Audit Committee take place on 26th 
September, 2012, commencing at 4.00 pm in the Rotherham Town Hall.   
 

 

Page 5



 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 26 September 2012 

3.  Title: Statement of Accounts 2011/12 

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
To advise Members of the matters arising from the external audit of the 
Council’s 2011/12 Statement of Accounts as presented in the external 
auditor’s ISA260 report and in acknowledging these findings request that 
the Audit Committee approve both the Letter of Management 
Representations and the audited Statement of Accounts 2011/12. 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
1. That the Audit Committee accepts the External Auditor’s ISA260 

report to those charged with governance attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2. That the Audit Committee approves the Statement of Accounts 

2011/12 attached at Appendix 2. 
 
3. That the Audit Committee approves the Letter of Management 

Representations attached at Appendix 3. 
 

 
 
 
 

 

[...]
ances, KPMG anticipate being able to 
give an unqualified opinion by 30 September that the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts provides a true and fair view of its financial position 
and income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2012 (see page 
3 of the report).  
 

Page 7



 

3 

 

These findings demonstrate that the Council has been able to sustain in 
2011/12 the high standard of financial reporting that was achieved last 
year in this the second year in which the Statement of Accounts have 
been prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  
 
Achieving these excellent outcomes for the Council is testament to the 
continuing professionalism of all staff engaged in the accounts production 
process both within Financial Services and other Directorates.  
 
It also reflects the benefit of officers taking a proactive role in identifying 
potential risks so that a dialogue can take place with the External Auditors 
at an early stage to discuss and seek agreement on significant / complex 
accounting issues affecting this year’s accounts (see page 7 of the report) 
 
In order for KPMG, LLP to complete their audit and satisfy International 
Auditing Standards, the Council is required to provide them with a written 
Letter of Management Representation from those charged with 
governance. Appropriate enquiries have already been made with officers 
of the Council to confirm the representations made. Appendix 3 attached 
to this report is the Letter of Management Representations in the format 
prescribed by KPMG, LLP to be approved by the Audit Committee. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
The Statement of Accounts 2011/12 presents a true and fair view of the 
Council’s financial position and its income and expenditure for the year 
ended 31 March 2012.  In responding to audit matters raised by KPMG, 
LLP no changes have been made that affect the overall financial 
position of the Council previously reported to Cabinet in July.  
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Any outstanding issues have been included in the ISA260 report. 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
These issues are disclosed in the Auditor’s ISA260 report. 
 

Page 8



 

4 

 

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
External Auditor’s ISA260 Report 2011/12 (Appendix 1) 
Audited Statement of Accounts 2011/12 (Appendix 2) 
Letter of Management Representation (Appendix 3) 
Audit Committee – 18 July 2012 
 
 
Contact Names:  
 
Derek Gaffney, Chief Accountant, ext. 22005, derek.gaffney@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Simon Tompkins, Finance Manager (Accountancy Services), ext 54513, 
simon.tompkins@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



Report to those 

charged with 

governance 

(ISA 260) 2011/12

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

12 September 2012

P
a
g
e
 1

0



1© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Contents

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their 

individual capacities, or to third parties. The Audit Commission has issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies. This 

summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin and end and what is expected from the audited body. We draw your attention to this document which is available 

on the Audit Commission’s website at www.auditcommission.gov.uk.

External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted 

in accordance with the law and pr
[...]
 Director of Resources; 

- to manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and to 
safeguard its assets; 

- to approve the Statement of Accounts. 
 
Certificate 
 
I confirm that the Council has met these responsibilities and that this Statement of Accounts was 
approved at the Audit Committee meeting held on 26th September 2012. 
 
Signed on behalf of Rotherham MBC 
 
 
 
 
Signed ……………………………………………………….. 
 
Audit Committee Chair 
 
 
Date…………26th September 2012………………………….. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources Responsibilities 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts, consistent with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the 
Code). 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Strategic Director of Resources has: 
 
- selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently, 
- made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent, 
- complied with the Code of Practice. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources has also: 
 
- kept proper accounting records which were up to date, 
- taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 
Strategic Director of Resources Certificate 
 
This Statement of Accounts is that upon which the Auditor should enter his certificate and opinion.  
It presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority at 31 March 2012 and its 
income and expenditure for the year then ended. 

 
 
 
 
Signed…………………………………………………………. 
            
 
 AA Bedford, BA (Hons), CPFA  
 
 

 Date…………26th September 2012……..…….............. 

Page 30



 2

 
FOREWORD BY THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
1 Introduction 
 
 The Statement of Accounts summarises the Authority’s financial performance during the year 

ended 31 March 2012 and shows its overall financial position at the end of that period. 
 

The Statement is prepared in ac
[...]
12 
financial year and also received a mid year report representing a mid year 
review of treasury activity. 

The annual treasury management report is the final treasury report for 2011/12 
Its purpose is to review the treasury activity for 2011/12 against the strategy 
agreed at the start of the year. The report also covers the actual Prudential 
Indicators for 2011/12 in accordance with the requirements of the Prudential 
Code. 

The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities.   

The Council is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued 
under the Local Government Act 2003. 

 

 

6. Recommendation 

Audit Committee is asked to approve the Annual Treasury Management 
Report. 

 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 184



 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources has delegated authority to carry out 
treasury management activities on behalf of the Council and this report is 
produced in order to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice in respect of 
Treasury Management in Local Authorities and the “Prudential Code”. 
 
8. Finance 
 
Treasury Management forms an integral part of the Council’s overall financial 
arrangements. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Regular monitoring will ensure that risks and uncertainties are addressed at an 
early stage and hence kept to a minimum. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Effective treasury management will assist in delivering the Council’s policy and 
performance agenda. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
CIPFA – Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services 
Local Government Act 2003 (as updated 2011) 
CIPFA – Prudential Code (as updated 2011) 
 
 
Contact Names:  
 
Derek Gaffney, Chief Accountant, ext 7422005 or 22005. 
derek.gaffney@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Simon Tompkins, Finance Manager (Accountancy Services), ext 54513, 
simon.tompkins@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 185



Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual 
Prudential Indicators 2011/12 
 
Executive Summary 
 
During 2011/12 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements in terms of setting, monitoring and reporting on its prudential 
indicators for the year. 
 
Indicators are set prior to the start of the financial year and reflect the known 
position at that time.  Approved changes to the capital programme and its 
funding throughout the financial year, together with variations in treasury 
management activity, does mean that actual indicators for the year may vary 
from the initial projections made prior to the start of the financial year.  However 
by regularly monitoring these indicators the Council is able to ensure the impact 
is known and managed through the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
The actual prudential indicators for 2011/12, with comparators, are as follows: 
 

  
2011/12 
Actual 
£m 

2011/12 
Revised 
Indicator 

£m 

2011/12 
Original 
Indicator 

£m 

 
2010/11 
Actual 
£m 

Capital Expenditure 93.983 102.262 63.911 99.635 

 
 

    

Capital Financing 
Requirement:  
- Non-HRA 

 
 

323.461 

 
 

325.687 

 
 

312.079 

 
 

294.410 

Capital Financing 
Requirement:  
- HRA 

 
 

288.771 

 
 

288.791 

 
 

290.460 

 
 

284.865 

HRA Settlement  15.188 15.188 - - 

Total excluding PFI 
and similar 
arrangements 

 
 

627.420 

 
 

629.666 

 
 

602.539 

 
 

579.276 

Cumulative adjustment 
for PFI and similar 
arrangements 

 
 

131.343 

 
 

142.141 

 
 

114.146 

 
 

115.379 

Total including PFI 
schemes and similar 
arrangements 

 
 

758.763 

 
 

771.807 

 
 

716.685 

 
 

694.655 

 
 

 
% 

 
% 

 
% 

 
% 

Financing Costs as a 
proportion of Net 
Revenue Stream: 
 
Non-HRA 

 
 
 
 

7.99 

 
 
 
 

9.20 

 
 
 
 

9.90 

 
 
 
 

8.61 

HRA 13.75 13.98 15.78 14.20 

Pag
[...]
mits on this activity; 

Page 198



• The Act permits the Secretary of State to set limits either on the 
Council or nationally on all local authorities restricting the 
amount of borrowing which may be undertaken (although no 
restrictions were made in 2009/10); 

• Statutory Instrument (SI) 3146 2003, as amended, develops the 
controls and powers within the Act; 

• The SI requires the Council to undertake any borrowing activity 
with regard to the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities; 

• The SI also requires the Council to operate the overall treasury 
function with regard to the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in the Public Services; 

• Under the Act the CLG has issued Investment Guidance to 
structure and regulate the Council’s investment activities; and 

• Under section 238(2) of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 the Secretary of State has taken 
powers to issue guidance on accounting practices. Guidance on 
Minimum Revenue Provision was issued under this section on 
8th November 2007. 

 
8.2 The Council has complied with all of the above relevant statutory and 

regulatory requirements which limit the levels of risk associated with 
its treasury management activities.  In particular, the adoption and 
implementation of the Prudential Code and the Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management means that its capital expenditure is prudent, 
affordable and sustainable.  Treasury investment practices are 
governed by the primary objectives of security ahead of liquidity and 
then yield.  Revised operational guidelines enhanced the weighting 
towards security still further at the expense of yield or return. 

Page 199



 

 

 

5. Summary 
 

This report summarises the progress against recommendations from across all key 
external audits and inspections of council services. 
 
It is intended that this report provides a high level analysis of progress with a particular 
focus on outstanding recommendations and new inspections since the date of the last 
report (January 2012). A summary of these are detailed within the table in Appendix A. In 
summary;- 
 
� Since the last report there have been five new inspections and external assessments 

resulting in 33 new recommendations 
 
� There are currently twelve action plans relating to Inspection and Audit 

recommendations which are still “active” in the authority (ie contain outstanding 
recommendations which are still relevant)  
 

� Across these action plans 21 recommendations have been completed and 25 remain 
outstanding 

 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 

 
That the Audit Committee: 

 

• Note the progress achieved against outstanding actions  
 

• Advice further actions as necessary 
 

1. Meeting: Audit Committee 

2. Date: 26th September 2012 

3. Title: Audit and Inspection Recommendations Update Report 

4. Directorate: Resources 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Agenda Item 6Page 200



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 

 
The monitoring of Audit and Inspection recommendations provides evidence that the 
Council is able to respond to external challenge in a timely manner and is committed to 
continuous improvement.  Additionally through analysing the recommendations we are 
demonstrating our ability to identify and rectify detrimental trends or issues and to deliver 
service improvement. 
 
 
Progress against Recommendations 
Since the previous January 2012 report progress against recommendations is good. This 
has resulted in a number of action plans being signed off as complete as either all 
recommendations have been implemented or subsequent inspections have assessed that 
there is no need to progress the issues of concern further. Subsequently future audit and 
inspection reports and associated appendices will omit their details. These are; 
� ALMO (November 08)  
� Adult Social Care Annual Assessment 2010  (October 10) 
� Annual Performance Assessment (December 08)  
� Safeguarding / Looked After Children (July / August 2010)  
� Local Authority Adoption (January 2011)  
� Peer Challenge (October 11) 

 
In addition the Council is no longer formally assessed and accredited to the Customer 
Service Excellence Standard, although we continue to embed the principles of the 
standard across the council.  Therefore for the purposes of this report, progress monitoring 
will not continue and individual recommendations closed. 
 
 
Analysis of outstanding recommendations  
Progress against all outstanding audit and inspection recommendations of council services 
are monitored by Performance & Quality Teams. Currently there are 25 recommendations 
which still need addressing. However it is worth noting that 24 of these are from five new 
inspections and external assessments.  All are currently progressing and are on track to 
be delivered within set timescales. 
 
The other ongoing recommendation is from the Audit Commissions review of Health 
Inequalities in 2009 and relates to breastfeeding. Progress remains ongoing and 
breastfeeding initiation has dipped and is off target.  We are currently off target as the 
performance has decreased to 57.8% (Q1 2012/13).  A planned Health Equity audit will 
help us to understand the dip in performance and service delivery issues. 
 
 
New Inspection Reports received 
There have been five new inspection judgements received since the last report. 
 
� Safeguarding Peer Challenge of Children and Young People Services 
This was undertaken in October 2011 by the Local Government Improvement and 
Development (LGID). Overall strengths included;  
� A positive journey of improvement was acknowledged 
� Strong political and managerial leadership was evident 

Page 201



 

� There is a commitment to safeguard Rotherham’s children 
� There is a strong focus on developing user engagement 
� Evidence of partnership and joint working 
� Good Learning and Development Practice 

 
Due to the nature of the challenge review no
[...]
ty of practice – Adequate 
� Leadership and governance – Adequate 

 
The inspectors recognised the series of improvements that have been made since 2009. 
In some areas the inspectors said that the services provided are good, while in other 
areas, changes that have been made were seen to be positive but it is still too early to 

Page 202



 

judge their full impact - hence the  overall grading. The key element of the judgements 
given was in relation to lack of consistency across the whole of the service. 
 
 
A summary of progress against all recommendations from “Active” Inspection & Audit 
action plans is provided in Appendix A. The Performance and Quality Team continue to 
work with services to ensure that the associated outstanding recommendations are 
completed and ensure services are prepared for new or changing inspection and 
assessment regimes. 
 
 
8. Risks and uncertainties  
Any risks and uncertainties are highlighted in the report above and should be noted as a 
matter of interest in light of the potential impact on other aspects of Council performance.   
 
It is essential that in this time of uncertainty and in the absence of any national 
performance regime (other than children and adult services) that we continue to be able to 
demonstrate continuous improvement and self regulation through the implementation of 
any previously recommended actions.   
 
 
9. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
Approaches to inspection and assessment of local authorities are being developed across 
Government in the light of the decentralisation and localism agenda. In future any central 
inspection will be focused on the most vulnerable i.e. help to maintain high standards in 
children’s services and adult social care.  Intervention will focus on cases of serious risk or 
failure.  
 
In addition, the Government has now published a draft Audit Bill that confirms changes to 
the external audit regime applicable from 2012/13. New external audit appointmen
[...]
vices        

Annual Performance Assessment (December 08)  Ofsted 10 9 1 0 Mar 10 Complete 

Safeguarding / Looked After Children (July / August 2010) Ofsted 10 8 2 0 Nov 10 Complete 

Local Authority Adoption (January 2011) Ofsted 4 2 2 0 Jan 12 Complete 

Unannounced inspection of contact, referral and 
assessment arrangements (May 2011) 

Ofsted 4 1 3 0 May 12 Complete 

Peer Challenge (October 11) LGC 6 N/A 6 0 June 12 Complete 

Thematic inspection of disability services (March 12) Ofsted 11 N/A 3 8 Jan 13 Ongoing 

Unannounced inspection of child protection (July 12) Ofsted 13 N/A 0 13 Mar 13 Ongoing 

Total Recommendations in “Active” Inspection & Audit 
action plans 

 109 63 21 25   

 
 

**The Council is no longer formally assessed and accredited to the Customer Service Excellence Standard, 
although we continue to embed the principles of the standard across the council.  Therefore for the purposes 
of this report, progress monitoring will not continue and individual recommendations closed. 
 

 
 

Page 204


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th July, 2012 (herewith)
	4 2011/12 Statement of Accounts and External Auditors Annual Governance Report (ISA 260) (herewith)
	Appendix 1 SofA
	Appendix 2 S of A
	Appendix 3 S of A

	5 Annual Treasury Management Report and Actual Prudential Indicators 2011/12 (report herewith)
	6 Audit and Inspection Recommendations Update Report (herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26/09/12 16P 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
26th September, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Kaye, License and Sims. 

Also in attendance were Rashpal Khangura and Amy Warner (KPMG). 

 
P14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH JULY, 2012  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit 

Committee, held on 18th July, 2012. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman.  
 

P15. 2011/12 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT (ISA 260)  
 

 Further to Minute No. P12 of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 18th 
July, 2012, consideration was given to a report presented by the Strategic 
Director of Resources concerning the Council’s 2011/2012 Statement of 
Accounts. The Strategic Director introduced Rashpal Khangura and Amy 
Warner (both of KPMG) who advised of the matters arising from the external 
audit of the Council’s 2011/12 Statement of Accounts. Approval was being 
sought for the Letter of Management Representations and the audited 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
The documents considered were: 
 

- External Auditor’s ISA 260 Report 2011/12 
 

- The Council’s Audited Statement of Accounts 2011/12 
 

- Letter of Management Representations 
 
Several issues were discussed:- 
 
:  Housing Revenue Account; 
:  Digital Region – proposed new business model; 
:  costs incurred in maintaining surplus Council properties, prior to their 

disposal; 
:  benchmarking undertaken by the Audit Commission. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the External Auditor’s ISA260 report to those charged with 
governance, as now submitted, be approved. 
 
(2) That the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2011/12, as now submitted, be 
approved. 
 
(3) That the Letter of Management Representations, as now submitted, be 
approved. 
 
(4) That the external auditor and officers in the Resources (Finance) 
Directorate be thanked for their efforts in producing the report. 



17P AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26/09/12 

 

 

 
P16. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATORS 2011/12  
 

 Further to Minute No. 23 of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 19th 
October, 2011, consideration was given to a report presented by the Chief 
Accountant stating that the annual Treasury Management Report is the final 
treasury report for 2011/12. Its purpose is to review the treasury activity for 
2011/12 against the strategy agreed at the start of the year. The report also 
covers the actual Prudential Indicators for 2011/12 in accordance with the 
requirements of the Prudential Code. The report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The Council is required 
to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003. 
 
Members noted that the Strategic Director of Resources has delegated 
authority to carry out treasury management activities on behalf of the Council 
and this report is produced in order to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
in respect of Treasury Management in Local Authorities and the “Prudential 
Code”. 
 
It was also reported that recoveries of monies held in the failed Icelandic Banks 
currently stood at approximately 75% for Heritable and approximately 40% for 
Landsbanki. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Annual Treasury Management Report 2011/2012, as now 
submitted, be approved. 
 

P17. AUDIT AND INSPECTION RECOMMENDATIONS UPDATE REPORT  
 

 Further to Minute No. 37 of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 15th 
February, 2012, consideration was given to a report presented by the 
Performance and Quality Manager which summarised the progress against 
recommendations from across all key external audits and inspections of 
Council services. The report stated that the monitoring of Audit and Inspection 
recommendations provides evidence that the Council is able to respond to 
external challenge in a timely manner and is committed to continuous 
improvement. Additionally, through analysing the recommendations the Council 
demonstrates its ability to identify and rectify detrimental trends or issues and 
to deliver service improvement. The report highlighted that:- 
 
: since the last report, there have been five new inspections and external 

assessments resulting in thirty three new recommendations; 
 
: there are currently twelve action plans relating to Inspection and Audit 

recommendations which are still ‘active’ in the Authority (i.e.: they contain 
outstanding recommendations which are still relevant); 

 
: across these action plans, twenty one recommendations have been 

completed and twenty five remain outstanding; 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26/09/12 18P 
 

 

: the Council is no longer formally assessed and accredited to the Customer 
Service Excellence Standard, yet the principles of the Standard continue to 
be embedded across the Authority; 

 
: the Council has been subjected to a number of external inspections during 

2012. 
 
The appendix to the report included a summary of progress against all 
recommendations from ‘active’ Inspection and Audit action plans. 
 
Resolved:- That the report be received and the progress achieved against 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

 


